S
E
R
V
IC
E
 M
A

N
D
-1
2V
A
G
N
D
POWER AMP 2
Location Part Number Description
POWER AMP PCB
PCB ASSEMBLY
1000*AH PCB-N0920C-AMP PCB ASSY POWER AMP
1000*C PCB-N0921C-AMP PCB ASSY POWER AMP
CAPACITORS
C39 150N-103M-5-SS CC 1KV 0.01u 20% RL
C1 150N-121K-5-II CC 1KV 120P 10% RL 5X5
C16 150N-270K-5-II CC 1KV 27P 10% RL 5X5
C4,C5 150N-471K-5-II CC 1KV 470P 10% RL 5X5
C7,C9 150N-680K-5-II CC 1KV 68P 10% RL 5X5
C3 153F-105J-5-NUN CM 50V 1u 5% RL 7.5X11
C22,C23 153H-103J-5-MMN CM 100V 0.01u 5% RL 7X7
C24,C25 153H-104J-5-TXN CM 100V 0.1u 5% RL 10.5X
C2,C27,C28,C30, 153I-104J-5-NMN CM 63V 0.1UF RL (7.5X7)
C37,C38
C17 153R-104J-5-YRM CM 250V 0.1u 5% RL
C35,C36 157D-477M-5-OVK CE 16V 470UF 20% RL
C33,C34 157E-107M-5-KUK CE 25V 100UF 20% RL
C11,C13,C18,C20 157F-226M-5-IUK CE 50V 22uF 20% RL 5X11
C6,C8 157H-106M-5-OVH CE 100V 10u 20% RL
IC
U1 3130-2430-0 IC NE5532 OP AMP PHILIPS
U2 3131-3990-0 IC LM339N QUAD OP-AMP
LED
D1 3700-4807-RG LED RED/GREEN 5.0
RELAY
RL1 4500-0940-0 RELAY 24VDC 30A
RESISTOR
R63,R64 4715-010J-2-P RMF 1/4W 1R 5% AT FP
R38,R39,R42,R43 4715-100J-2-P RMF 1/4W 10R 5% AT FP
R32,R33,R36,R37 4715-101J-2-P RMF 1/4W 100R 5% AT FP
R34 4715-102J-2-P RMF 1/4W 1K 5% AT FP
R77 4715-1152-2 RMF 1/4W 11.5K 1% AT
R7,R17 4715-152J-2-P RMF 1/4W 1.5K 5% AT FP
R11,R12,R15,R16 4715-1820-2 RMF 1/4W 182R 1% AT
R28,R54,R61,R62, 4715-203A-2 RMF 1/4W 20K 1% AT
R73,R74
R78,R83 4715-2211-2 RMF 1/4W 2.21K 1% AT
Location Part Number Description
R50 4715-222A-2 RMF 1/4W 2.2K 1% AT
R3,R4 4715-225A-2 RMF 1/4W 2.2M 1% AT
R6,R10,R19,R86 4715-301J-2-P RMF 1/4W 300R 5% AT FP
R29 4715-330A-2 RMF 1/4W 33R 1% AT
R53 4715-331A-2 RMF 1/4W 330R 1% AT
R25 4715-392A-2 RMF 1/4W 3.9K 1% AT
R84 4715-472A-2 RMF 1/4W 4.7K 1% AT
R72,R76 4715-513A-2 RMF 1/4W 51K 1% AT
R75 4715-514A-2 RMF 1/4W 510K 1% AT
R90 4715-561A-2 RMF 1/4W 560R 1% AT
R46,R48 4715-5762-2 RMF 1/4W 57.6K 1% AT
R87,R88 4715-681A-2 RMF 1/4W 680R 1% AT
R13,R14 4715-7151-2 RMF 1/4W 7.15K 1% AT
R80 4715-8250-2 RMF 1/4W 825R 1% AT
R81 4715-9531-2 RMF 1/4W 9.53K 1% AT
R35,R85 4717-101J-2-P RMF 1/2W 100R 5% AT FP
R30,R31 4717-332A-2 RMF 1/2W 3.3K 1% AT
R65,R66 4718-752J-2-X RMF 1W 7.5K 5% AT METAL
R47 4719-2R7J-2-X RMF 2W 2.7R 5% AT METAL
R9,R18,R59,R82 471G-101A-2-E RMF 0.6W 100R 1% AT
R1,R5,R21,R26 471G-102A-2-E RMF 0.6W 1K 1% AT
R23,R24,R69 471G-104A-2-E RMF 0.6W 100K 1% AT
R56,R57 471G-105A-2-E RMF 0.6W 1M 1% AT
R55,R58,R70 471G-204A-2-E RMF 0.6W 200K 1% AT
R40,R41,R44,R45 474B-R22J-1-E RWR 5W 0.22R 5% AL AL05
DIODES
D5-D9 4803-0700-2 DIODE BAV21 AT
D10-D12,D17 4804-0040-1 DIODE IN4004 AL

SVR27 4755-1026-3-14 SVR 1K EVM-31G 6mm DUST
FUSE
F1,F2*AH 5120-0040-0 FU T6.3A 250V 5X20 UL
F1,F2*C 5120-0025-0 FU T6.3A HBC 5X20
MISCELLANEOUS
J1 2101-2181-0 CENTER HEADER 3.96MM
FH1,FH2 4132-1011-0 FUSE HOLDER
TP2,TP1 4132-1071-0 TERMINAL PIN
1007 4134-9241-0 GROUND TERMINAL
R79 8910-0491-0 NTC THERMISTOR 1K (B)
POWER SUPPLY PCB
PCB ASSEMBLY
1100*AH PCB-N0920C-PSU PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY
1100*C PCB-N0921C-PSU PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY
CAPACITORS
C103 150F-104K-5-II CC 50V 0.1uF 10% RL 5x5
C4-C7 150N-103M-5-SS CC 1KV 0.01u 20% RL
C2,C3 153R-104J-5-YRM CM 250V 0.1u 5% RL
C102 157E-477M-5-SXK CE 25V 470UF 20% RL
C11,C12 157H-106M-5-OVH CE 100V 10u 20% RL
C10 157H-475M-5-IUC CE 100V 4.7UF 20% RL
C1 8910-0049-0 CAP400V 4700P
C8,C9 8910-0490-0 CE 80V 33000uF 20%
DIODESD102 4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT
D2,D3 4804-0040-1 DIODE IN4004 AL

TERMINAL
0103 2113-1144-0 AC INLET
J17-J19,M1-M6,PSL, 2101-1231-0 SPADE TERMINAL 6.3X0.8
PSN,S1-S6,SS1,SS2,
J1-J5 2101-2171-0 PCB CONN.(CENTER 3.96MM
J28 2102-021S-004 2P ST.WAFER
J27 2102-031S-004 3 PIN ST. WAFER
J26 2102-081S-004 WAFER 8P P2.5 ST.
IC
U103 3130-0640-0 IC NJM78L05A 826
U101 3131-6720-0 IC TLP3063 PHOTO TRIAC
U102 3131-6730-0 IC HFE 4011BP QUADRUPLE
RESISTOR
R105 4715-010A-2 RMF 1/4W 1R 1% AT
R2,R3 4715-100J-2-P RMF 1/4W 10R 5% AT FP
R103,R106,R107 4715-102A-2 RMF 1/4W 1K 1% AT
R108,R112 4715-103A-2 RMF 1/4W 10K 1% AT
R1,R6 4715-301J-2-P RMF 1/4W 300R 5% AT FP
R102 4715-330A-2 RMF 1/4W 33R 1% AT
R9 4715-391A-2 RMF 1/4W 390R 1% AT
R104,R111 4715-561A-2 RMF 1/4W 560R 1% AT
R101 4718-6R8J-1-X RMF 1W 6.8R 5% AL METAL
R4,R5,R7 4719-103J-1-X RMF 2W 10K 5% AL METAL
R8,R10 4719-392J-1-X RMF 2W 3.9K 5% AL METAL
R11,R12 471G-751A-2-E RMF 0.6W 750R 1% AT
TRANSISTOR/TRIAC
Q102 4860-0700-5 TR 2SC1815 (G.R) RL
Q101 4860-5350-5 TR BTA26A-600B RL
FUSE